KSCE Journal of Civil Engineering (2020) 24(5):1509-1523
DOI 10.1007/s12205-020-0680-3
pISSN 1226-7988, eISSN 1976-3808
Structural Engineering
Hysteretic Mechanical Behaviour of an Eccentrically Loaded
Partially-Concrete-Filled Steel Tubular Bridge Pier under Out-of-Plane
Horizontal Cyclic Loading

reached, the descent speed of the curve is gradually accelerated,
and the ductility diminishes. It is found that the skeleton curve
before reaching the ultimate strength of the model with a small
vertical load eccentricity (e.g., e/L = 0.05) is similar to that of a
non-eccentric model. After reaching the ultimate strength, the
curve falls slowly, indicating good ductility; however, when the
vertical load eccentricity is greater (e.g., e/L = 0.20), the ultimate
strength of the model is reduced greatly compared with that of
the non-eccentric model, and the rate of descent of the curve
after reaching the ultimate strength is accelerated.
4.3 Single-Parameter Analysis
To quantify the influence of the radius-thickness ratio Rt, slenderness
ratio λ, and other design parameters on the seismic performance
Table 4. Model Dimensions and Other Parameters
Model L/mm t/mm λ Rt ζ = H0/L P/ kN e/L Hy/kN δy/mm
SCP30-06-00 17,000 70 0.30 0.06 0.22 33,344 0.00 7,952 91.4
SCP30-06-05 0.05 6,285 73.0
SCP30-06-10 0.10 4,618 55.1
SCP30-06-15 0.15 2,951 36.9
SCP30-06-20 0.20 1,283 17.0
SCP30-08-00 17,000 52 0.30 0.08 0.24 24,922 0.00 6,015 91.4
SCP30-08-05 0.05 4,769 73.2
SCP30-08-10 0.10 3,523 55.6
SCP30-08-15 0.15 2,277 37.6
SCP30-08-20 0.20 1,031 18.0
SCP30-10-00 17,000 42 0.30 0.10 0.26 20,198 0.00 4,908 91.4
SCP30-10-05 0.05 3,898 73.3
SCP30-10-10 0.10 2,888 55.9
SCP30-10-15 0.15 1,878 38.0
SCP30-10-20 0.20 868 18.7
SCP30-12-00 17,000 35 0.30 0.12 0.28 16,871 0.00 4,119 91.4
SCP30-12-05 0.05 3,275 73.4
SCP30-12-10 0.10 2,431 56.1
SCP30-12-15 0.15 1,588 38.3
SCP30-12-20 0.20 745 19.1
SCP25-10-00 14,300 42 0.25 0.10 0.34 20,198 0.00 5,834 64.7
SCP25-10-05 0.05 4,824 54.0
SCP25-10-10 0.10 3,817 43.9
SCP25-10-15 0.15 2,805 33.8
SCP25-10-20 0.20 1,795 23.0
SCP35-10-00 20,000 42 0.35 0.10 0.32 20,198 0.00 4,172 126.5
SCP35-10-05 0.05 3,162 96.8
SCP35-10-10 0.10 2,152 67.8
SCP35-10-15 0.15 1,142 37.6
SCP35-10-20 0.20 132 4.6
Note: Model name SCP indicates concrete-filled steel piers, the first two digits represent the column slenderness ratio, the middle two digits represent
the radius-thickness ratio, and the final two represent the eccentricity ratio of that model.
1518 W. Sui et al.
of this type of bridge pier, a single-parameter analysis is carried